## STATE OF IOWA: COUNTY OF IOWA

The Iowa County Board of Supervisors met March 7, 2025. Heitshusen, Chairman called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Heitshusen, Maas, Meyer and Montross were present. Degen absent.

Motion by Montross, seconded by Maas to **approve the agenda**. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Maas, seconded by Meyer to **approve minutes** for February 28, 2025. All aye, motion carried.

**Chair Notes:** The board approved handwritten claims paid with warrant numbers 37502 – 37505 and 37625 and payroll paid with warrant numbers 37506 – 37625. Manure Management Plans received from Meyer 1, # 64470, Greiner 1, #64560, Greiner 2, # 64442 and Doug Brenneman, # 67056.

Motion by Maas, seconded by Montross **to approve the liquor license** renewal for Koru Berry Farm. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Maas, seconded by Meyer to **approve** the Iowa County Health Department to take over Iowa County General Welfare for the county effective, July 1, 2025. All aye, motion carried.

Weed Commissioner appointment remains as a tabled item.

Motion by Meyer, seconded by Montross to **approve the appointment** of Matt Wardenburg as Hilton Township Trustee. All nay, motion fails.

Hilton Township Trustee and Clerk appointments will be on next weeks agenda.

Nick Amelon, Iowa County Engineer, not in attendance.

Recess at 9:19 a.m.

Chairman Heitshusen called meeting back to order at 9:27 a.m.

Motion by Maas, seconded by Montross to **approve Resolution 2025-03-07 for Ordinance #41** as follows:

## **Resolution 2025-03-07**

Whereas, Iowa County Attorney's Office has submitted proposed Ordinance No. 41 An Ordinance Repealing Ordinance 15, An Ordinance Establishing Control and Maintenance of Pioneer Cemeteries.

NOW, THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED Iowa County, Iowa authorizes setting of a hearing on the Proposed Iowa County Ordinance No. 41 on 11<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2025.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Auditor is hereby authorized to publish the notice pertaining to the Proposed Iowa County Ordinance No. 41. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Maas, seconded by Meyer to **approve Resolution 2025-03-07 A for Ordinance #42** as follows:

## **Resolution 2025-03-07 A**

Whereas, Iowa County Attorney's Office has submitted proposed Ordinance No. 42— An Ordinance Establishing a Cemetery Commission and Ordinance establishing Control and Maintenance of Pioneer Cemeteries.

NOW, THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED Iowa County, Iowa authorizes setting of a hearing on the Proposed Iowa County Ordinance No. 42 on 11<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2025.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Auditor is hereby authorized to publish the notice pertaining to the Proposed Iowa County Ordinance No. 42. All ave, motion carried.

Recess at 9:40 a.m.

Chairman Heitshusen called the meeting back to order at 9:45.

Motion by Maas, seconded by Montross **to go into Public Hearing** at 9:45 a.m. for Iowa County FY25 Budget Amendment. All aye, motion carried.

No public written or oral comments were received.

Motion by Maas, seconded by Montross **to go out of Public Hearing** at 9:47 a.m. for Iowa County FY25 Budget Amendment. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Maas, seconded by Montross to **approve Iowa County FY25 Budget Amendment**. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Maas, seconded by Montross to adjourn at 9:48 a.m. All aye, motion carried.

	Kevin Heitshusen, Chairperson
Brandy Enochson, Auditor	

\*\*\*Minutes are unofficial until approved at the next Board Meeting. \*\*\*